

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

SUNRISE MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL, INC.
d/b/a/ MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL

and

Case No.: 28-CA-23100

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/
NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING
COMMITTEE (CNA/NNOC)

UNION'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/
NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
HOLLY L. MILLER
2000 Franklin Street
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 433-2716 - Phone
(510) 663-4822 - Fax
Attorney for Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Mountainview’s Polices/Procedures on the Scheduling of Elective
 Surgeries on Holidays, including Holidays Observed 2

 B. Mountainview’s Past Practice for Staffing in the PPCU on
 Recognized Holidays 3

 C. The Employer’s Decision to Staff the PPCU for Scheduled
 Elective Surgeries on the Recognized Fourth of July Holiday 5

 D. The Absence of Notice to the Union and an Opportunity to
 Bargain over the Decision to Staff the PPCU for Scheduled Elective
 Surgeries on the Recognized Fourth of July Holiday 7

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The ALJ Properly Found that Scheduling RNs to Staff Surgeries
 on a Holiday is a Mandatory Subject of Bargaining and is not a
 Core Entrepreneurial Decision..... 10

 B. The ALJ Properly Rejected Mountainview’s Past Practice Defense..... 13

 C. The ALJ Properly Construed Mountainview’s Surgical
 Scheduling Guidelines 15

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baptist Hospital of East Tennessee, 351 NLRB 71 (2007) 11, 12

Bloomfield Health Care Center, 352 NLRB 252 (2008) 11

Eugene Iovine, Inc., 328 NLRB 294 (1999) 15

King Scoopers, Inc., 340 NLRB 628 (2003)..... 10

Meat Cutters, Local 189 v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965) 11

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736, 746 (1962) 16

Our Lady of Lourdes Health Center, 306 NLRB 337 (1992) 16

Peerless Publications, Inc., 283 NLRB 334 (1987) 10, 12

STATUTE

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq* *passim*
